Form 4,20
Rule 4.34 - CVL

The Insolvency Act 1986
Statement of Company's Affairs
Pursuant to section 95/99 of
the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies |

For Official Use '

Company Number

04070038

Name of Company

Welshbiofuels Limited
+ We
John Dean Cullen FCCA FABRP Freddy Khalastchi FCA FABRP
Coptic House 2 Mountview Court
4-5 Mount Stuart Square 310 Friern Barnet Lane |
Cardiff Bay Whetstone
CF10 5EE London

the liquidator(s) of the above named company attach a statement of the company affairs
as at 05 December 2008

A TN
Date 05 December 2008
Harris Li LLP
Cgrrartli?: I-Iti))rLT:: For Official Use
4-5 Mount Stuart Square Insolvepee <~~~
Cardiff Bay
CF10 5EE

T

COMPANIES HOUSE

Ref. W2794/FXK/JDC/RHP
Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited. Glasgow

WEDNESDAY




Rule 4.34-CVL

Form 4.18
Statement of Affairs

Statement as to affairs of

- Welshbiofuels Limited

on the 5 December 2008 the date of the resolution for winding up

AFFIDAVIT

This affidavit must be sworn or affirmed before a Solicitor or Commissioner of
Oaths when you have completed the rest of this form.

We Jonathan Simon Peter Aldenton, director, 40 Chatsworth Road, London E5 OLP

t
Makeé oath and say that the several pages exhibited hereto and marked A,A1,8,C&D
are to the best of my knowledge and belief a full, true and complete statement as to
the affairs of the above named company as at 5 December 2008 the date of the
resolution for winding up and that the said company carried on business as

Sworn/affirmed at 32 Ahe S}rze’c» Lonan, &1 koA

Date L Deaembu" oo
Signatures %
Before Me &fc@/ - Qrerner r \rocese ( 8»..-..1-«.)

A Solicitor or Commissioner of Oaths or duly authorised officer.

Before swearing the affidavit the Solicitor or Commissioner Is particularly requested to make
sure that the full name, address and description of the Deponent are stated, and to initial any
crossings-out or other alterations In the printed form. A deficiency In the affidavit in any of the
above respects will mean that it is refused by the court, and will necessitate its baing re-sworn.




Welshbiofuels Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 5 December 2008

A - Summary of Assets

Estimated to

Assets Book Value Realise
£

Assgets subject to fixad charge:
Goodwill NIL 15,000.00
National Westminster Bank plc {1,800,000.00)
Beficlency c/d {1,885,000.00)
Dryer and Pellet Mill 339,240.00 100,000.00
The Cooperative Loan Fund (62,870.11)

47,129,89 47,129.89
Manitou and Grain Bucket and Tank 31,194.00 28,000.00
Colebrid Plant Hire (32,000.00)
Deficiency c/d {4,000.00)
Scan Hugger, Sieves and Belts 63,839.00 30,000.00
Investec Asset Finance plc {17,240.00)

12,7680.00 12,760.00
Assets subject to floating charge:
Plant & Machinery 48,694.00 170,000.00
Fumiture & Equipment 3,274.00 700.00
Motor Vehicles 8,686.00 25,000.00
Book Debts 344,085.00 93,529.18
Future Grants Payable (74,751.85)
Uncharged assets:
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 274,367.22

Signatur Date _©4 -\2 . OB




Welshbiofuels Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 5 December 2008

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to

Realise
£
Estimated total assets avallable for preferential creditors (Carried from Page A) 274,387.22
Liabllitles
Preferential Creditors:-
NIL
Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards preferential creditors 274,367.22
Estimated prescribed part of net properly where applicable (to carry forward) 57,873.44
Estimated total assets avallable for floating charge holders . 216,493.78
Debts secured by floating charges
Deficiency b/d 1,885,000.00
Co-operative Action NIL
Tower Hamlets Environment Trust 696,411.00
2,581,411.00
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges {2,364,917.22)
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {(brought down) 57,873.44
Total assets available to unsecured creditors 57,873.44
Unsacured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Deficiency b/d 4,000.00
Trade & Expense Creditors 230,179.77
Loan Stock 45477.75
Grants Payable 51,517.00
utures Contract 16,500.00
HMRC - PAYE & NI 12,007.02
HMRC - VAT 1,539.45
HP Unsecured Claims 1,133.24
Deferred Government Grants 219,743.44
582,097.67
Estimatad defictency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) {524,224 .23)
Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down) 2,384,917.22
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors {(2,889,141.45)
Issued and called up capital
225,000.00

Ordinary Shareholdars

225,000.00

Estimated total deficlency/surplus as regards members

(3,114,141.45)

Signatur Date ©-- 12 . OF




9£:01 800 Jaquisneq )

10'S "19A 0S8 Sdl

o | ebey

80 LG Z ungng ‘Aenp uoiButiam €1 8103121105 youkq snasew Aydinyy seybny Z0HD
8L°€6F OX8 €1 AQ '2NySIBISBOIOM ‘WSS uopodinglS ‘peoy Aejpmeg Zi femeanH LOHD
82811 976 1 1S8 ‘[0ISHE YINOWUCAY ‘ABA paIyL [ewsnpu| gOr HOH 00HD
16'895'GZ TO6 ZLDS 'SHaH ‘a1ep) ‘BueT yssep ‘enus) mojBiesd 9 3ld (Mn) ABiauz uaaig 109D
00000'8 SNQ Z3 ‘uopuo ‘peoy 9ol Z62 X04 OIN JQ 204D
PrEPLBLE DAZ £TAS ‘voibipaiad ‘YAmysiiagy ‘90BLS ) EHOJDIA ‘SSNOH BUOJDIA S8 uoIssILWoY Aljseloy 104D
8’18 VL 1240 ‘uebBiowels) jo ejeA 'abpugmo) ‘1eang elebisom § P17 sayddng Buussuibug  sisuisey 0042
60°259'2 THE 9£4D ‘pusbpug 'Imesyuod 'eBeRoN 'eso|D uoiss|pued ¢ SpJemp3 ¥ SW 2 Spiemp3 v O IN €030
£1°20Z'Y 186 9E4D MEIYLIO “UOIMBN ‘9SNOH JaYSN L uouk3 9 S 2030
16'€02 A GAS '24ysdoIUS ‘mo|pnT JeaN ‘plojeIsH s ‘eliA lleuke seyddng |eanynouby spiemp3 1030
6918E HME 298 'SPUBIPIN 1SOM ‘Uamosalel ‘Aep Jaquiy ‘Jusuipeda(] eoueuly P17 SaoIAIeg [BUISNPUI SYIYT 003D
00Z8Z X8E€ 81VS ‘Swied ‘pIojueWIWY ‘NeUSElg ‘peoy nepojqliuey ‘10dsq j1and neuse|g P17 s|en4 seieq r Q 00a0
2,99 MS S£40 'pusbipug ed weoog ‘uoigaly AL sewoy) meys Aejn 500D
ov'129'2L Xr6 2240 ‘uefiiowe|d) piy ‘unpAluod ‘Augyuel] ‘webiig-uo) ‘esnoH wued episiiH MeID N IN 000
05285 ZO1 tLHM "8JIUSIBISSIIOM ‘WaAR “Yed ewbiug ‘Aepy eluuejug ‘esnoH euuejug paywi (swaisAg Alend payual) s €000
¥8°820'71 puejal; 02 "0) ‘ebpug aiwuers Jeddn Buusauibuz AepmoiD 2000
ELESH 1V¥8 114D ‘HipIeD ‘Sjeis3 [BUISnpu| Yiavos ‘Peoy SiumM anuad yorul 4va gped 1022
T6
00°000'2¢ 24D ‘veblowen piy ‘puabpug IN ‘uAuswulig ‘peoy meN ‘uonels soausg mieblaqy pajw Jueld pugejod 000D
00'+05'21 MLL 0189 ‘[015ug ‘Aemasne)) sqqud ‘aue POOMA|IOH ‘UOISUBYY JSMO ] POOMA|IOH 00Z |01skg #0492
L2 0Z¥ 7V LZAS ‘sAmod 'loodysiep 'peoy waneg ‘Auedwog ABisu3 ouebiQ ey syfnosog v IN zogn
£1'888'¢€Z XVE 1 1Y ‘Aaung 'wosd3 ‘sp|sid aoejep LG diysisupe wWeyeayy ueuy 1082
00'684'8 MQ?P 6£S9 195I8WO0S 'AamOIg ‘suE AlI04 ‘uued Ao 1sru| a|p|im UoAy 80VD
ZL88 OSY ¥Z4D ‘WpIed 'yieoy ‘pecy Ao Ly swalsAg a4 Dav 0vD
G162 132 ZEVS ‘UsyLBULIED [IIWIBNIYAA ‘[N BY L "Sioloenuo) abeney Rappoim e v 90vD
£9'1L8S ZV0 62ZW ‘anysiAy 'sBie N opie4 ‘teuiuua) uojesiajuny ‘sadaieg ABiaug by Whuy H peyy SovD
96'€00'2€ IX0 LNH ‘INH ‘SPi9l4 UORNS ‘PROY WIOYXI0lS nouds Ziupuy YOv0
9z 001 3d9 GNS 'UOPUIMS ‘llIH |IILIPUIA ‘B1u8D [BAY i £0VD
LU 28E'ES 1vg v31 "181$80197 ‘uojseunny] ‘peoy plojiuid ¢ ‘ZL Iun P seaag Buusauibul lemysy ZovD
90'8el Z46 Z£40 ‘pusbpug ‘eleis3 [euisnpul uAUSWUAIG ‘UBADE UUNBUY 'GEE/eCS HUN P17 S80IMSS J9ISBWIa0Y LovD
8Z L6V 248 £242 ‘I1VYO BPUED “Yed Ssauisng 81eo WIPJeED Yiep esdo) ‘asnoH 1aY o1d AJunoseg g a4 10y o0vD
SLLL 3H/ gNg ‘uespbuoy eans ybiH 19 ‘Aisyeg pio YL P Jawsul 8y} ¢ 1420}
3 ssauppy awenN Kay

s10)ipa1) Auedwon - g
pejwi senjoiqysiepy
d171 uewdi suueH




9e:04 800¢ 1equeasq 0

10'S "I8A DS Sdl

v Jo 2 ebeg

82'¥25'¢ UMOUY JOU SSIppY ' seuoquiey 04D
0099249 DN Sy4D ‘USY UIEIUNOR ‘uouAoiaqy oiypaely A1 ‘WU seNioed pue sesiwald ' Jey UoukD eppuoyy £OMD
£ Lv8 rH0 G4M 'BIIUSNIOA ISBA ‘N8SSO "“Wed 8lepAuung 62 'asoding e yyum Buninsuo) SPJEYOIY © N Z0HD
£1°L0Z'Y NSE Z1X3 ‘uoas( ‘uoleas ‘equiodsuelg ‘Joue uoueg abp3 uoSUIGOH S W JN LOMD
GEZes'tL HYY ALMS ‘UCpuOT ‘e0eld OOUBIEM /1 uoneossy ABigu3 s|gemeuey 004D
00'€20'9 IsampuausAeH ‘'G6Z86 XA (1ounoD AWN0Y a1ysayoIquiad #0dD
€918 dV9 9AS ‘amysdosys ‘uocians epu ‘abenon sail Ji4 1019014 v O JW £0d0
GZ'Ge SDZ vZ4D ‘HIpIED ‘B10wal] 'eles] |euIsnpu| py JNWSepAID 'G Hun PN (MN) snidsemog Z20do
00'StL dfZ LIVS ‘yiesN 'Auad uojug '198nS yoInyD ‘SHOM WBAION P11 pisop 108fold 10dD
8c'9/ Hav 84D ‘IWpAL JAyusW ‘yoeqauad ied [emisnpu| JAYUaW Z wun UONNIOAT Julld 00d2
SZ9.l 308 £ILVS 'saysusyuewIe) fjeq)en ‘usjeq ‘elels3 [eujsnpu| usjeq S80IAIBS PEOY SUBMO 200D
St'26 N9 6688 ‘Eag-uo-puainos '‘Bussanoid Juawhed abueiQ abueip LOOD
AAZ OZWN '1e1s8ydUBRKy
oo.oww.h_. .E:nwu_n_ .umom_ MOJSLU[IAA .vtmn_ Ss8uIsng sisamo] .mm_._oI uoswuepy .m:mwm O/D u_n_ SAUBUIH JOSSY D3]SIAU| 0000
00'656'E HrZ SON “weybumoN ‘plowy ‘eau( uolsaloy jiouno) Aluno) axysweybugioN E€OND
11229t ZS6 91V ‘SHaH ‘yleaH sislod ‘PeoY YIBeH SISN0d (9w 8y] Sem) asnoH Jawop puemwsN jned ZOND
00'000'006°L HNE WZD3 ‘uopuo ‘slebsdoysig g1 o|d yueg 1SapNIEN LOND
00SL XV8 0ZAS ‘SAmod 'ielluAydBi ‘aied 093 3AQ ‘| WuN ‘pi7 Seing 93ISVYN OOND
TR A A §10 2€40 "pusbpug “Imep JAYUSK ‘uLed swoH uebBeop tajuuap SOWD
00'816'S NV8 24D ‘WPAL JAURAN 13911S BliSeD ‘anus) JIAID [1ounod yBnosog Aunod |ypA) JAyuen FOWD
Ll 0zZy TIE #94D 'UMeuad ‘peod [emuelS LE| yould 3 S SN 2 ARNOBI H v JQ EOND
26'8¢6'21 XMP 823d “Anquoojy ‘91eBYION ‘pIatry Ainquodly ‘2011 Buippng P17 Buiohosys sequi) premjony ZOWD
68'598'} Od0 ZL 77 ‘weyxam ‘Ajen ‘a1eis3 remsnpu) Ae 'Aep Areq P17 (weyxsipn) seuisnpuy uipen LOWD
15°2€8'2 OVE 297 ‘spaa 1eans ebpuyoo) 61 SI0191j0S YouAq wiosie oono
00'89b'y VN8 £37 ‘1e1s8te ‘playuslo ‘eH Aunod hounod AlUNoD aaysie)senian K1 o]
SZ'181 ¥ 24N ‘Wamo ‘8[BA mqq3 ‘olbAjeN 'ssouD) wes g¢ paywi ssoes 1 Boydes 0010
#L'29z'1 dS9 2940 ‘Aueg ‘ade|d xessam ¢ PP ¥ O JN 00MD
00'#2E"1 939 /137 181582187 ‘YHOM|IY YINog ‘B8sno uojbue eszor [ned 20r0
0L€Lg'L gl £ZNL 1us) ‘piojysy ‘pecy ebpug ‘9snoH Sawer maipuy 09 @ sewer 10rD
€0'LLLET N 0140 'WPIeD 'YO0Q eIpueXa)y USIND ‘PEOY SAI0IS PIOD p17 Burohosy ssoker 00rD
LGESS'Yy 9d9 £T40 ‘YiPIeD 'pacouiy) ‘peoy esiobue gz J9400H I W JN $OHD
88'816'Z YY1 NS ‘@1usiim ‘ybnosoguely ‘1eaag ybiy ‘uno) Aingsajly P11 SuOiN|og 8isem SiiiH COHD
3 ssalppy aweN Koy

si10jipain Auedwios - g
Pajiwi] S|anJoIqyS|op
d11 uewd suueH




9£:0} 8007 13qws38( 0 LO°S 18A DS SdI

o ¢ abeg

000 4ANG G1XO “8lIYSPIOXQ 'UCUON YOOH 1908 UbiH ‘siseweN Buuung |ned uyor Aeswey zZovy
00’0 g 01.3S ‘uopuo ‘eauq uopaby L sadoa) sutjoue) Lovy
000 d10 63 ‘UopuOn ‘peoy yuomeyd Or UDJUBPY 13}9d uowIS UByleuor 0ovy
000 4718 OLdN 19umg ‘wodman ‘Gejesseq ‘peoy Aydise) zv SWIB|[IIM Uy 00M3
000 HNE 0ZdN ‘Jusmo) ‘HodmaN 'anusAy jied J8eo Z¢ adod xolwaq 20d3
000 1HZ 1€40 ‘puabpug ‘epoeig uouuAyfuen o uebed jeuep £0d3
000 NdZ 1£40 ‘puabpug ‘epoeig ‘9S00 uauepm 91 uefed eww3 0043
00°0 D12 1£40 ‘pusbpieg 'epioeig 'usdjey seep £/ {1eN,O Premp3 0003
000 $S8 Z£4D ‘pusbpug ‘smpyeg ‘nedsed-usd |2 SN premp 00W3
000 d4 ZE4D "umoisImeT ‘9IeLa ] Jllleg enuad 62 %207 uouis 0013
000 gs8 ze40 ‘puabpug ‘'smyjeg ‘ppAuiwiuad ¥ uosdar d Apuy oor3
000 gA0 ¥£40 ‘Daisse ‘nersen ‘soeus] SUNLUD /2 SULD) uyor pieq 0093
000 XH9 ZLVS 10018 HOd 'anusAy a3y | Isex 897 L033
000 X8I thdN 'USEHO| ‘UBIGUIMY ‘PPAMSUILIO ‘SPUBIMOT B ‘8SNOH ISBN SUSIAA spiemp3 usydals 0032
000 Md9 6£40 'puabpiig ‘pacouad ‘unempensa g6 wnowAuung Auayoq sulicue) 10a3
000 Md9 S€4D 'puabpug ‘pacouad ‘unempensa ze ‘JunowAiuung Auayoq ined 0003
000 aNZ L£40 ‘puabpug ‘eporsg ‘uno) piobuepy 2 ujwy euwRe 00v3
Z0'200'C1 ZZ1 863N ‘suf L uodn spseomen ‘uouaqbuoT ‘MBIA Yed uojudg ‘208z 48 WY SWI0jSND pue 8nuarsy WH 2620
SHBES'L YV #47 '100du9A %00 Susand ‘MN 1004 pig ‘Bunjueg g juawabeuep 1qaQ SWIOISNY) P 8NUSADY WH: 1620
000 9ZG v4D ‘BIe) ‘usysiue] ‘peoy sein A1 (S32) 0aIL SWIOISND PUR 8NUBASY WH 0620
00'¥9Z'L Sr9 ZZS7 'auysHI0A 15aM ‘Aqusytopn ‘aueT pialiieH looyog Aeuild 39 sewer 1§ Aqieyiapm LOMD
00'120°8 Q30 ¥Z4D ‘YipLeD ‘aoeld uejezyi4 G ‘asno tefjejel) 10014 g UBWIWIBADD) A|QUIBSSY YSI9M 00MD
0000591 80€ LH3 'ufinquip3] 1eens Aueq|y § ‘@sSNoOH LoSpNH abueyox3 Juswuolaul sy €040
348
LL'0/8'26 ZS9 ‘ioisug ‘esenbg yamsunig ‘WNoY soImsurug ‘asueuld Ayunwiwo)) 9 eanelado-o0) o0 pun4 ueo aanesado-09 ey Z01D
L2 oy gHE 81VS ‘suLe) ‘plojuewwy ‘ouegiuad P17 (Vewweulsg) swelnm a L LOLD
00’ L1969 VS| 13 ‘uopuon ‘Jeens uiysuld v 1SNJ] JUSWIOUNAUS SIBIEH 18mO L 00LD
ev L8 9d6 114D 'WPIED ‘PEOY [IPSYIED S8 MouS D sy g mous 0 LW ¥0SD
L E0L'L ME 9249 ‘puelpug ‘meoyuod ‘peoy waasg ‘abipo jesiewos JBuwng N JW £0SD
651G VHS 0140 ‘Yipied ‘pedy yueuad £9 ‘asnoH 19ssy sonddng eoyo 135 20SD
L1'268'01L NAag Ge40 ‘puebpug ‘AI0Y ‘uep |08H ‘PIeA $4007 PN Buyohosy poom sejem LINOS 10SD
S1'€62 S0 tdN ‘uuj maN ‘anue) sssuisng usepo] / Jun  pi Buusauibu] pue asueusiuiely ssjeap UINCS 00S2
3 ssaIppYy awenN Koyl

siojipatn Auedwon - g

pajiwilT sjanjoiqysiam
d171 uvewdiy slueH




9t:01 8002 Jequade(q ¥

L0°G "BA DS Sdi

N

tJo ¢ efeqd

A

AL .Td meubig
6€°L6Z'0SE'E Bujjjelot sepu3 g6
000 938 5140 ‘Wipse) ‘sApey "peoy sbury g MEeYS [enweg yipuuay 00SY
000 FN8 AZD3 ‘uopuoT ‘uesiqieq ‘Jemo) aseadseyeys Lo¢ uoAuay Buoispal) Jajad 00y
000 avo zed4D ‘pusbpug umqu) ugag wang uyor ‘vo AL SUNYILD) SBWE UCISUIM 009y
000 Hrg 0138 ‘uopuoT ‘yomuaals ‘eauq uousby 4z SUBA3 suljore) OV
000 XVE L1 1) ‘Asung ‘wosd3] ‘spisld 80B|IEM LS uoA ypeo ubny uyor £0vd
k ssalppy awWeN Aay

sioypai) Auedwon - g
paywi s|pnjolqys|apm
d771 vewdi surey




LE:0} 8002 Joquiadag v LO'G JOA T0S Sdl L jo | afed

~

=2 ye ameubls
000'5ZZ BujfiejoL sauu3 1
000'sZZ 0 00062z 0 VSt 13 ‘uopuo ‘jeang unpud ¢ 1STU 1 JUSWILIOJIAUT SIB|WEH $8MOL  OOYH
lejoy Jayio PiO Joud Ssauppy sweN Aoy

slapjoyaseys - o
pajiwi s|snjolqys|spp
d11 uewdi stuey




Welshbiofuels Limited ‘D’

DEFICIENCY ACCOUNT

£
Surplus/(deficit) on Profit and Loss Account as at (801,749)
30th September 2008
Estimated surplus/(deficiency) on realisation of (377,023)
assets
Estimated loss suffered further to insolvency of (1,900,000)
parent company due to cross guarantee
Estimated profit/(loss) on trading for the period from (35,369)
1st October 2008 to 5™ November 2008
Estimated deficiency as regards Members £(3,114,141)

The following notes form an integral part of the above statement:

1

2

The assets have been professionally valued.

The book debts are stated after accounting for creditor contras and
specifically, future grants due are set off against future grants payable. The
Liquidator will need to review whether this set off is appropriate.

There are several fixed and floating charges:. The first fixed and floating
charge that is shown as outstanding is to Co-operative Action PO Box 101, 1
Bailoon Street, Manchester created on 9" November 2004 and registered on
13"™ November 2004. It is understood that this is settted. The second charge
outstanding is due to Tower Hamlets Environment Trust, the parent company,
4 Pinchin Street, London created on 19" October 2005 and registered on 03
November 2005 as a fixed and floating charge. The third charge outstanding
is to National Westminster Bank plc National Westminster Bank plc, The
Aldgate Branch, PO Box 10863, 130 Whitechapel High Street London which
again is a fixed and floating charge created on 16™ August 2007 and
registered on 20™ August 2007. The final two charges are chattel mortgages
granted to The Co-operative Loan Fund Limited PO Box 101, 1 Balloon Street,
Manchester. The first is created on 19" December 2007 and registered on
22" December 2007 and relates to a dryer, and the second is created on 27"
February 2008 and registered on 28" February 2008 and relates to the dryer
and a pellet mill.




10

ID!

In addition, there is an undated deed of priority which suggests that after the
chattel mortgages, a previous chargeholder HSBC Bank plc takes priority in
relation to any floating charge. It is understood that National Westminster
Bank plc now has replaced HSBC Bank plc in this priority having settled its
charge. This matter will be reviewed by the Liquidator subsequent to his
appointment.

The National Westminster Bank plc liability relates to a cross guarantee given
to the parent company Tower Hamlets Environment Trust. Members and
creditors meetings have been convened for 9" December 2008 to consider
placing this company into Liquidation under Section 98 Insolvency Act 1986
and it is expected that there will be a significant shortfall to the Bank.

Certain items of plant may be subject to Retention of Title claims.

No provision has been made for the claims which could arise in respect of
insolvency payments to staff.

The lease on the site was entered into by the parent company with Bridgend
Borough Council. The lease is not assignable and has no value as far as
Welshbiofuels Limited is concerned.

The Deferred Government Grants relate to monies advanced to the Company
by the Forestry Commission Wales. The Commission has verbally confirmed
that so long as the plant purchased by the grant remain in situ, no claim will be
made by the Commission. If the plant is removed, this Grant may become
payable in priority to other claims in the estate.

The Statement of Affairs has been prepared from information provided by the
directors. It does not take into account the cost of realisation of the assets or
the cost of the liquidation.

Trade and other creditors’ balances are provisional and subject to agreement
in due course by the liquidator. Inclusion or exclusion from the list of creditors
does not constitute admission or rejection of claims by the liquidator.

The statement of affairs is subject to verbal explanations given at the meeting
of creditors.

Prepared by:

HARRIS LIPMAN

COPTIC HOUSE

4-5 MOUNT STUART SQUARE
CARDIFF BAY

CF10 SEE




